principles. Under the previous guidance, a portion of revenue earned on noninsurance contracts was recognized at
contract inception, while the remainder was recognized over the contract term on a basis proportionate to the
anticipated cost emergence. In addition, dealer and sales commissions incurred to obtain a noninsurance contract were
recognized as expense when incurred, and certain direct-response advertising costs were deferred and recognized as
expense over the term of the contract. Upon adoption of the amendments to the revenue recognition principles, all
revenue associated with noninsurance contracts is recognized over the contract term on a basis proportionate to the
anticipated cost emergence. Further, commissions and sales expense incurred to obtain these contracts are capitalized
and recognized as expense over the contract term, and all advertising costs are recognized as expense when incurred.
The following table presents the impact to our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2018, as a
result of adopting the amendments to the revenue recognition principles.

($ in millions)

As
reported,
December
31, 2017

Adjustment
related to
adoption

As
adjusted,
January 1,
2018

Assets
Premiums receivable and other insurance assets $2,047 $ 122 $2,169
Other assets 5,663 41 5,704
Total assets $167,148 $ 163 $167,311
Liabilities
Unearned insurance premiums and service revenue $2,604 $ 289 $2,893
Total liabilities 153,654 289 153,943
Equity
Accumulated deficit (6,406 ) (126 ) (6,532 )
Total equity 13,494 (126 ) 13,368
Total liabilities and equity $167,148 $ 163 $167,311
The following tables present the impact of adopting the amendments to the revenue recognition principles to our
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

Three months
ended March 31,
2018

($ in millions) As
reported

Effect of
adoption

Other revenue
Insurance premiums and service revenue earned $256 $ (6 )
Total other revenue 354 (6 )
Total net revenue 1,403 (6 )
Noninterest expense
Compensation and benefits expense 306 (1 )
Other operating expenses 445 (2 )
Total noninterest expense 814 (3 )
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 328 (3 )